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AWARD NO: 1131 

Grievance denied

The issue was whether President Clinton's declaration regarding a day of mourning for former President Richard Nixon meant Aapril 27, 1996, was a holiday according to the terms of Article 44.

The issue was submitted to Arbitrator Feldman on briefs only.President Clinton wrote a proclamation concerning the death of President Richard M. Nixon. In that proclamation, President Clinton used the following language:

"I do further appoint the date of internment to be a national day of mourning throughout the United States. I encourage the American people to assemble on that day in their respective places of worship to pay homage to the memory of President Nixon and to seek God's continued blessing on our land. I invite the people of the world who share our grief to join us in this solemn observance."

The union referred to Article 44, holidays, which includes language that any day declared by the Governor of the State of Ohio or the President of the United States may be a holiday. Furthermore, the union argued, the executive order to which the President's proclamation referred used the federal code section regarding pay schedules for federal employees. The section cited in the executive order was regarding holiday pay. Therefore, President Clinton meant to proclaim a holiday.

The employer referenced the proclamation: it does not use the word "holiday". The reference to the pay schedule for holidays is a means of providing wages for the day, not a declaration. Neither the proclamation nor the executive order establishes a "holiday". The proclamation created a day of mourning and the executive order created a method of payment.

Arbitrator Feldman determined that a day of mourning is not a holiday. A holiday is a holiday when so declared. The clear and unambiguous language of the proclamation and the executive order deny the creation of a holiday. He agreed with the employer that the proclamation created a day of mourning and the executive order created a method of payment.
